HPD UNIQUE IDENTIFIER:
CLASSIFICATION:
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION:

= Section 1: Summary

CONTENT INVENTORY

Inventory Reporting Format Threshold level Residuals/Impurities All Substances Above the Threshold Indicated Are:
¢ Nested Materials Method @ 100 ppm C Considered Characterized @ Yes EX/SC € Yes C No
= Basic Method € 1,000 ppm C Partially Considered % welght and role provided for all substances except SC
Threshold Disclosed Per € Per GHS SDS = Not Considered substances characterized accoraing fo SC guidarnce.
C Material € Other Explanation(s) provided Screened @ Yes EX/SC € Yes € No
 Product for Residuals/Impurities? All substances screened using Priority Hazard Lists with
@ Yes C No results disclosed except SC substances screened
according to SC guidarnce.
Identified  Yes Ex/SC € Yes = No

One or more substances not disclosed by Name
(Specific or Generic) and ldentifier ana/ or one or more
Special Condiition did not follow guidance.

CONTENT IN DESCENDING ORDER OF QUANTITY Number of Greenscreen BM-4/BM3 contents ... 0
Summary of product contents and results from screening individual Contents highest concern GreenScreen
chemical substances against HPD Priority Hazard Lists and the Benchmark or List translator Score ... BM-1
GreenScreen for Safer Chemicals®. The HPD does not assess whether Nanomaterial ... No

using or handling this product will expose individuals to its chemical INVENTORY AND SCREENING NOTES:
substances or any health risk. Refer to Section 2 for further details.

Special conditions applied: Electronics

MATERIAL | SUBSTANCE | RES/IDUAL OR IMPURITY

| HAZARD TYPE [LEED v4] "Yes ex/SC" result is due only to materials and substances for
ARGUS 40 [ EN AW6060 T66 %ELECTROMCS ‘ which Special Conditions were applied. Thus "Yes ex/SC" does not
STEEL STAINLESS STEEL POLYCARBONATE disqualify the product for the LEED v4 Materials and Resources

ALUMINUM | END | RES | PHY POLYDIMETHYLSILOXANE Disclosure and Optimization credit, Option 1.

RUBBER RUBBER, SYNTHETIC EPDM BRASS
POLYVINYL CHLORIDE | RES UNS A95754 ALUMINUM ALLOY This HPD was created with Basic Inventory. Substances are listed by
ABS RESIN 1 weight in the entire product instead of by material. All substances over

1000 ppm or 100 ppm of the product are reported.

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND (VOC) CONTENT CERTIFICATIONS AND COMPLIANCE See Section 3 for additional
VOC Content data is not applicable for this product category. listings.

VOC emissions: N/A

LCA: Environmental Product Declaration (EPD)
CONSISTENCY WITH OTHER PROGRAMS
Pre-checked for LEED v4 Material Ingredients Option 1

Third Party Verified? PREPARER: Self-Prepared SCREENING DATE: 2021-09-24

€ Yes VERIFIER: PUBLISHED DATE: 2021-09-24

& No VERIFICATION #: EXPIRY DATE: 2024-09-24
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&s Section 2: Content in Descending Order of Quantity

This section lists contents in a proauct based on specific threshola(s) and reports detaliled health information including hazaras. This HPD uses the
/nventory method indicated above, which Is one of three possible methods:

® Basic Inventory method with Proaduct-fevel threshola.
® Nested Material Inventory method with Product-leve/ threshold
® Nested Material Inventory method with individual Material-feve/ thresholas

Definitions and requirements for the three inventory methods and requirements for each data field can be found in the HPD Open Standard version 2.2,
avarlable on the HPDC website at: www./jpd-collaborative.org/hpd-2-2-standard

ARGUS 40

PRODUCT THRESHOLD: 100 ppm RESIDUALS AND IMPURITIES CONSIDERED: No

RESIDUALS AND IMPURITIES NOTES: No residuals or impurities are expected in these materials at or above the inventory threshold. dormakaba
products consist of finished components, and no chemical reactions are needed to develop our products.

OTHER PRODUCT NOTES: -

EN AW6060 T66 ID: Not registered

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD: Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE: 2021-09-24 11:29:43

%: 62.4200 - 62.4200 GS: NoGS RC: Both NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Hardware
HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS
None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Profile, cover

SC:ELECTRONICS ID: SC:Electronics

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD: Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE: Not Screened

%: 10.3200 - 10.3200 GS: Not Screened RC: UNK NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Electronic component

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS

Hazard Screening not performed

SUBSTANCE NOTES:

Version: SCElec/2018-02-23

Brief Description: PWB, cable, motor, locking device, sensor system
Compliance: RoHS compliant

Takeback Program: - -

STEEL ID: 12597-69-2

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD: Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE: 2021-09-24 11:29:44

%: 6.9900 - 6.9900 GS: NoGS RC: Both NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Hardware
HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS
None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Fixing materials
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STAINLESS STEEL ID: 12597-68-1

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD: Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE: 2021-09-24 11:29:44

%: 6.5600 - 6.5600 GS: NoGS RC: Both NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Hardware
HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS
None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES: -Control panels

POLYCARBONATE ID: 25037-45-0

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD: Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE: 2021-09-24 11:29:44

%: 4.8800 - 4.8800 GS: LT-UNK RC: UNK NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Hardware
HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS
None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Sealing

ALUMINUM ID: 7429-90-5

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD: Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE: 2021-09-24 11:29:45

%: 4.3400 - 4.3400 GS: BM-1 RC: Both NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Hardware
HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS
END TEDX - Potential Endocrine Disruptors Potential Endocrine Disruptor
RES AOEC - Asthmagens Asthmagen (Rs) - sensitizer-induced
PHY EU - GHS (H-Statements) H228 - Flammable solid [Flammable solids - Category 1 or
2]
PHY EU - GHS (H-Statements) H261 - In contact with water releases flammable gases

[Substances and mixtures which, in contact with water,
emit flammable gases - Category 2 or 3]

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Fasteners

POLYDIMETHYLSILOXANE RUBBER ID: 63394-02-5

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD: Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE: 2021-09-24 11:29:45

%: 2.9700 - 2.9700 GS: NoGS RC: UNK NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Hardware
HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS
None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Sealing

RUBBER, SYNTHETIC EPDM ID: 308064-28-0

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD: Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE: 2021-09-24 11:29:46
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%: 0.5300 - 0.5300 GS: NoGS

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES

None found

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Sealing

BRASS

RC: None NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Hardware

WARNINGS

No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

ID: 12597-71-6

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD: Pharos Chemical and Materials Library

%: 0.4500 - 0.4500 GS: NoGS

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES

None found

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Gear ring

POLYVINYL CHLORIDE

HAZARD SCREENING DATE: 2021-09-24 11:29:46

RC: UNK NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Hardware

WARNINGS

No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

ID: 9002-86-2

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD: Pharos Chemical and Materials Library

%: 0.3200 - 0.3200 GS: LT-P1

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES

RES AOEC - Asthmagens

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Sealing

UNS A95754 ALUMINUM ALLOY

HAZARD SCREENING DATE: 2020-05-16 2:10:33

RC: UNK NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Hardware

WARNINGS

Asthmagen (Rs) - sensitizer-induced

ID: Not registered

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD: Pharos Chemical and Materials Library

%:0.1100 - 0.1100 GS: NoGS

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES

None found

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Connectors

ABS RESIN

HAZARD SCREENING DATE: 2020-05-16 2:10:33

RC: Both NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Hardware

WARNINGS

No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

ID: 9003-56-9

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD: Pharos Chemical and Materials Library

%: 0.1100 - 0.1100 GS: LT-UNK

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES

None found

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Sealing

ARGUS 40
hpdrepository.hpd-collaborative.org

HAZARD SCREENING DATE: 2020-05-16 2:10:34

RC: UNK NANO: No SUBSTANCE ROLE: Hardware

WARNINGS

No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists
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@ Section 3: Certifications and Compliance

This section lists applicable certification and standarads compliance information for VOC emissions and VOC content. Other types of health or
environmental performarice testing or certifications completed for the proauct may be provided.

VOC EMISSIONS N/A

CERTIFYING PARTY: Self-declared ISSUE DATE: 2020-05- EXPIRY DATE: CERTIFIER OR LAB: N/A
APPLICABLE FACILITIES: This HPD is for a product thatis 13

NOT liquid/wet applied.

CERTIFICATE URL:

CERTIFICATION AND COMPLIANCE NOTES:

LCA Environmental Product Declaration (EPD)
CERTIFYING PARTY: Third Party ISSUE DATE: 2020- EXPIRY DATE: 2025- CERTIFIER OR LAB: Institut Bauen
APPLICABLE FACILITIES: Bahl 05-26 05-25 und Umwelt e.V. (IBU)

CERTIFICATE URL:
https://www.dormakabagroup.com/en/sustainability/focus-
area-products

CERTIFICATION AND COMPLIANCE NOTES: -

+ Section 4: Accessories

This section /ists related proaucts or materials that the manufacturer requires or recommenas for imstallation (such as adhesives or fasteners),
maintenarce, cleaning, or operations. For information re/ating fo the contentis of these related proaucts, refer fo therr applicable Health Product
Declarations, Iif avallable.

No accessories are required for this product.

B Section 5: General Notes

dormakaba has resulted from the merger of the two well-established brands Dorma and Kaba, both known for their expertise in the area of smart
and secure access solutions. Together we stand for more than 150 years of security and reliability.

Our master brand dormakaba stands for our offering of products, solutions and services for secure access to buildings and rooms from a single
source. Our global brand power supports us to become the trusted industry leader.

For more information, please go to: www.dormakaba.com.

The information contained in this HPD is to be used only as a voluntary information on our products. dormakaba makes no representation or
warranty as to the completeness or accuracy of the information contained herein. The products and specifications set forth in this HPD are subject
to change without notice and dormakaba disclaims any and all liability for such changes. The information contained herein is provided without
warranties of any kind, either express or implied, and dormakaba disclaims any and all liability for typographical, printing, or production errors or
changes affecting the specifications contained herein.

dormakaba DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IN NO EVENT WILL dormakaba BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE SALE OR USE OF ANY PRODUCT.

All sales of products shall be subject to dormakaba’s applicable General Terms and Conditions, a copy of which will be provided by your local
dormakaba organisation upon request.
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© Section 6: References

MANUFACTURER INFORMATION

MANUFACTURER: dormakaba CONTACT NAME: Lea Kullmann
ADDRESS: HofwisenstraBe 24 TITLE: Manager Sustainable Projects
Riimlang ZH 8153, Switzerland PHONE: +41 44 818 91 11

WEBSITE: www.dormakaba.com EMAIL: sustainability@dormakaba.com

The listed contact /s responsible for the validity of this HPD and atfests that it is accurate and complete fo the best of fils or her knowleadge.

KEY

Hazard Types

AQU Aquatic toxicity LAN Land toxicity PHY Physical hazard (flammable or reactive)
CAN Cancer MAM Mammalian/systemic/organ toxicity REP Reproductive

DEV Developmental toxicity MUL Multiple RES Respiratory sensitization

END Endocrine activity NEU Neurotoxicity SKI Skin sensitization/irritation/corrosivity
EYE Eye irritation/corrosivity NF Not found on Priority Hazard Lists UNK Unknown

GEN Gene mutation 0Z0 Ozone depletion

GLO Global warming PBT Persistent, bioaccumulative, and toxic

GreenScreen (GS)

BM-4 Benchmark 4 (prefer-safer chemical) LT-1 List Translator 1 (Likely Benchmark-1)

BM-3 Benchmark 3 (use but still opportunity for improvement) LT-UNK List Translator Benchmark Unknown (the chemical is

BM-2 Benchmark 2 (use but search for safer substitutes) present on at least one GreenScreen Specified List, but the

BM-1 Benchmark 1 (avoid - chemical of high concern) information contained within the list did not result in a clear mapping
BM-U Benchmark Unspecified (due to insufficient data) toaLT-1 or LTP1 score.)

LT-P1 List Translator Possible 1 (Possible Benchmark-1) NoGS No GreenScreen.

Recycled Types

PreC Pre-consumer recycled content

PostC Post-consumer recycled content

UNK Inclusion of recycled content is unknown
None Does not include recycled content

Other Terms:
GHS SDS Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labeling of Chemicals Safety Data Sheet

Inventory Methods:

Nested Method / Material Threshold Substances listed within each material per threshold indicated per material
Nested Method / Product Threshold Substances listed within each material per threshold indicated per product
Basic Method / Product Threshold Substances listed individually per threshold indicated per product

Nano Composed of nano scale particles or nanotechnology

Third Party Verified Verification by independent certifier approved by HPDC
Preparer Third party preparer, if not self-prepared by manufacturer
Applicable facilities Manufacturing sites to which testing applies

The Health Product Declaration (HPD) Open Standard provides for the disclosure of proauct contents and potential assocrated humarn and
environmental health hazaras. Hazard associations are based on the HPD Priority Hazard Lists, the GreenScreen List Translator™, and when avarable,
1ull GreenScreen® assessments. The HPD Opern Standard v2.7 /s not:
® g method for the assessment of exposure or risk assoclated with proaduct handling or use,
® g /method for assessing potential health impacts of: (j) substances used or created during the manufacturing process or (ij) substarnces created
after the proauct /s delivered for end use.

Information about life cycle, exposure and/or risk assessiments perforrmed on the proaduct may be reported by the manuracturer in appropriate Motes
sections, and/or, where applicable, in the Certifications sectiorn.

The HPD QOpen Stanadard was crealed and /s supported by the Health Proauct Declaration Collaborative (the HPD Collaborative), a custorner-led
organization composed of stakeholders throughout the building inaustry that is committed fo the continuous rmprovement of building proaducts
through transparency, opernness, and innovation throughout the product supply chain.

The product manufacturer and any applicable independent verifier are solely respornsible for the accuracy of statementis and claims maade in this HPD
and for compliance with the HPD standard noted.
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